
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 26 September 2018 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 
David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, 
Bob Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jackie Satur, 
Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

26 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 11th July, 2018 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Continuing Healthcare (Pages 11 - 18) 
 Presentation given by Mandy Philbin, Chief Nurse. 

 
 

8.   CQC Local System Review Action Plan  
 Report to follow. 

 
 

9.   Urgent Care Update (Pages 19 - 80) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

10.   Work Programme (Pages 81 - 90) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 10th October, 2018, at 4.00 pm, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new 
[...]
d at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 11 July 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 

David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Francyne Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Gail Smith and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Margaret Kilner 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Downing. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
a member of the Manor and Castle Development Trust. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18th April and 16th May 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Responses were provided to three questions asked by Deborah Cobbett on behalf 
of Sheffield Save Our NHS, as follows:- 

  
5.2 With regard to the Urgent Care Review the Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, advised 

that the meeting today would scrutinise the consultation process and the 
responses submitted. A Working Group would then meet to discuss and put 
together the Committee’s formal response to the proposals. 

  
5.3 The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that a report from the South Yorkshire, 

Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be coming to this Committee in due course regarding the 
Hospital Services Review.   

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.4 With regard to the public profile of scrutiny, the Chair acknowledged that public 
awareness of decision making in Local Government was low but advised that effort 
was being made by the Council to improve public engagement and partner 
agencies were encouraged to be more transparent and accessible.  

  
5.5 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that a report responding to a recent 

Select Committee publication regarding raising the profile of scrutiny was being 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at their meeting 
next week, and undertook to send Ms Cobbett this report and the combined 
scrutiny work programme considered at Council last week. 

 

 
6.   
 

REVIEWING URGENT PRIMARY CARE ACROSS SHEFFIELD - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Commissioning, NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group which summarised the feedback received from the 
consultation on proposed changes to urgent primary care services in Sheffield and 
provided information on the consultation process and the work being undertaken to 
review and reflect on this feedback.  

  
6.2 Present for the item were Brian Hughes, Director of Commissioning, Kate Gleave, 

Deputy Director of Commissioning, and Eleanor Nossiter, Urgent Care 
Communications and Engagement, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group. 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows: 
  
  With regard to further consultation, Eleanor Nossiter reported that if the final 

decision taken was not the one being proposed, further consultation would be 
needed. Although this could not be predicted, it was a possibility the CCG 
remained mindful of, particularly with regard to costings.  

  
  Kate Gleave confirmed that there was no mandate for the urgent treatment 

centre to be on the Northern General site, but that there was guidance that 
showed benefit to being co-located with an A&E department. She also advised 
that there were other opportunities from being on the Northern General site 
such as proximity to other services and other teams, giving more opportunities 
for managing and training staff.  

  
  Ms Gleave confirmed that neighbourhoods were geographic populations of 

approximately 30,000-50,000 people being supported by joined up health, 
social, voluntary sector and wider services to enable people to remain 
independent, safe and well at home and in the community. She agreed that 
these weren’t well understood by the public, but advised that there were 
ongoing conversations about them.  

  
  Brian Hughes reported that neighbourhoods were not developed as part of the 

urgent care review, and confirmed that they were evolving naturally rather than 
to a mandate, and as such some were developing faster than others and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
[...]
closely together to ensure ambulances not sent out inappropriately. She 
confirmed that comments from secondary care providers were being looked at 
before the decision was made to ensure these proposals would not add to 
health inequalities in Sheffield.  

  

Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

6.4 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that the CCG would make their 
decision after receiving the Committee’s formal response. There was a Working 
Group session at end of this meeting which would pull together the Committee’s 
thoughts, after which a smaller group of Members would meet over the summer to 
draft the formal response for the end of August. 

  
6.5 The Policy and Improvement Officer also advised that if the Committee believed 

the decision taken by the CCG was unreasonable, further discussions could take 
place to try and mitigate the impact, but ultimately the Committee could make a 
referral to the Secretary of State. 

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the approach taken to the consultation, the 

feedback received and key themes identified, and agree that a formal response to 
the consultation be provided to NHS Sheffield CCG by the end of August 2018. 

 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Draft Work Programme for 2018/19.  

  
7.2 Members discussed additional issues including suicide prevention and the 

variation in life expectancy rates across Sheffield, and noted that volunteers were 
needed for a joint group with the Children, Young People and Family Support 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to look at mental health services for 
young people. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the Draft Work 

Programme 2018/19 report. 
 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 26th September, 2018, at 4.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Continuing Healthcare - CHC              
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Mandy Philbin: Chief Nurse  

Debbie Morton: Head of Clinical Service/Interim Deputy Chief Nurse 

 

26th September 2018  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Meet Mr P … 

Happily married 

and healthy for 35 

years living at 

home with his wife  

Mr P became forgetful, his wife  

contacted Sheffield Citywide 

Alarms who provided a Careline 

service to keep Mr P safe  

Mr P’s memory 

worsened and the 

memory clinic 

diagnosed Mr P as 

having Dementia. 

 

Mr P received a 

social care 

assessment  

which included a 

fairer charging 

assessment  with 

Mr P paying a 

contribution 

towards a 

domiciliary care 

service  

Mr P’s dementia 

worsened he was 

re-assessed by a 

social worker with 

his care needs 

dictating that he 

was unsafe to 

remain at home   

 

Mr P and his wife 

agreed with the 

social worker that 

a residential home 

would be the best 

care setting  

Mr P’s dementia worsened and he became unaware of 

time, place or person. He was incontinent, distressed on 

a daily basis despite interventions, including medication 

and skilled support. He became aggressive and unable to 

communicate, regularly wandering despite appearing 

breathless, this uses an increased amount of energy and 

triggered nutritional concerns with Mr P having a recent 

history of falls. Mr P became resistant to all care 

interventions which required significant staffing to 

address. His needs are intense through the day and 

night. Mr P would qualify for CHC funding, not because of 

his diagnosis but because his needs require a number of 

skilled health professionals and skilled carers to 

assess and manage his needs and keep Mr P safe on a 

daily basis. The social worker completed a Checklist 

which resulted in an assessment for CHC. Mr P was 

found eligible for CHC as a result of having a primary 

health need and was transferred to a nursing care home 

with health and social care provided free under the NHS   

P
age 12



   

Cognition  

Nutrition 

Medication 
Mobility 

Breathing Behaviour  

Continence Skin  

Other  ASC 

Communication  
Psychological    
/Emotional  

Mr P’s CHC Decision Support Tool (DST) Domain needs  

Nature  Intensity   

Complexity   Unpredictability 

P
age 13



 

 

 

 
 

 

Complaint themes: 11 offer of care, 10 assessments, 4 communication,                
5 process, 6 others.  

NHS England Quality Standards  

Less than 15% of Decision Support Tools (DST) completed in hospital 
100% of Sheffield’s DSTs are completed outside of hospital settings  

 80% of Decision Support Tools (DST) are completed within 28 days  
So far in 2018-19: 92% of DSTs have been completed within 28 days  

 

36 30 

Complaints

Compliments

April 2017 to March 2018  
NHS England Independent Review Panel                           

Appeals April 2016 to March 2018 

CHC service quality and timeliness – 1,900 individuals in receipt of 
services  

Appeals Local Resolution                            

April 2016 to March 2018 

14 

2 

Number of
appeals
recommendation
upheld

Number of
appeals
recommendation
not upheld

Number of
appeals sound

Number of
appeals
unsound

7 
0 

P
age 14



What have we heard? 

CQC Inspection Sheffield’s whole care system - feedback 2018 

Disjointed services which can cause anxiety  

Concerns over quality and accountability of the assessment process  

Services that are not always person centred  

No strong voice from individuals and their families in receipt of services 

The need for better use of digital technology  

Re-assessments and withdrawal of funding at specialist dementia homes  
 

Healthwatch engagement with individuals in receipt of services at 
Woodland View and Birch Avenue 2018 - Key th
[...]
ies-on-scrutinising-health-services


 
 

 

 Prioritising issues for inclusion on a meeting agenda  

 Identifying new issues for scrutiny 

 Determining the appropriate approach for an issue – eg select 
committee style single item agenda vs task and finish group 

 Identifying appropriate witnesses and sources of evidence to 
inform scrutiny discussions 

 Identifying key lines of enquiry and specific issues that should be 
addressed through scrutiny of any given issue. 

 
Members of the Committee can also raise any issues for the work 
programme via the Chair or Policy and Improvement Officer at any time. 

 
 
3 The Draft Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 
 
3.1 Attached is the draft work programme for 2018/19.  Members are asked 

to consider it and reflect on questions such as:- 
 

 Are there any gaps? 

 Are there any issues on the list that don’t feel appropriate for 
scrutiny? 

 What are the priority issues? 

 What approach should the Committee take for each item, what 
are the key lines of enquiry, and who is it important to hear from? 

 
 
4 Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Consider and comment on the draft work programme for 2018/19 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 
 

 

Healthier Communities & Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Draft Work Programme 2018-19 
 

    

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Approach 

Wednesday 26th September  4-7pm       

Continuing Health Care To consider how the CHC process is working in 
Sheffield to ensure that people are receiving the 
appropriate support. 

Mandy Philbin  
Chief Nurse, NHS Sheffield CCG 

Agenda Item 

CQC Local System Review Action Plan To consider the findings of the CQC Local 
System Review, which was undertaken earlier 
this year, and to understand how the Sheffield 
Health and Care system is addressing the issues 
raised. 

Phil Holmes SCC 
David Throssell, STH 
Becky Joyce, ACP Programme 
Director. 

Agenda Item 

Urgent Care Update To f

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 26 September 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 

David Barker, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, 
Bob Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jackie Satur and Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Margaret Kilner 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Drabble. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

3.1 In response to a question from Mike Simpkin (Sheffield Save Our 
NHS) referred to in the document circulated by the Policy and 
Improvement Officer, regarding Continuing HealthCare and CQC 
Assessment, the Chair (Councillor Pat Midgley) indicated that the 
issues raised in the question would be covered in the forthcoming 
presentation on Continuing Healthcare. 

  
3.2 In response to questions from Sue Harding and Dorothy Dimberline 

referred to in the document circulated by the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, regarding Birch Avenue and Woodland View Nursing Homes, 
the Chair (Councillor Pat Midgley) stated that the Committee were not 
content to let these care homes close and that such closure should be 
avoided at all costs and Members wanted to understand the issues in 
detail.  She indicated that the issues raised in the questions would be 
covered in the forthcoming presentation on Continuing Healthcare. 

  
3.3 In response to a question from Peter Selby, Mandy Philbin (Chief 

Nurse, NHS Sheffield) apologised that he had not received a response 
to his questions regarding his wife’s care, but stated that she would 
look into the matter and get back to him. 

  
3.4 Reference was made to a written question submitted by Deborah 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Cobbett regarding the Hospital Services Programme. The Policy and 
Improvement Officer said that she would arrange for a written 
response to be provided to her. 

  
3.5 Andrew Taylor gave an insight into his personal life and stated that 

there were inequalities in the services provided to vulnerable people 
He asked why the care services were unable to help all those who 
needed it.  The Chair told Mr. Taylor that she was unable to respond 
to him personally but if he left his details someone would get back to 
him. 

  
3.6 The Chair indicated that all the questions would be covered in the 

presentation and subsequent discussion, but the questioners would be 
allowed to respond afterwards. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

CONTINUING HEALTHCARE 
 

5.1 The Committee received a presentation given by Mandy Philbin (Chief Nurse, 
NHS Sheffield), outlining how the Continuing Health Care (CHC) process was 
working in Sheffield, ensuring that people were receiving appropriate support for 
their  needs. 

  
5.2 Also present for the item were Debbie Morton, Deputy Chief Nurse NHS Sheffield 

CCG), Paul Higginbottom, (Local Authority/NHS Sheffield CCG), Dr Steve 
Thomas, (NHS Sheffield CCG) and Dr. Eithne Cummins. 

  
5.3 Debbie Morton went through a patient’s story, beginning with his symptoms, 

through diagnosis and ultimately the care he required to meet his daily needs.  
She stated that the four areas to consider when assessing the patient’s needs 
were the nature of the illness, its intensity, how complex the illness was and the 
unpredictability of it.  These factors were taken into account when working 
towards a criteria to establish a primary care need.  Debbie Morton said that she 
was concerned to hear criticisms of the service, adding that the nurses were 
highly trained, as were the GPs who attended and the service worked towards 
NHS England Quality Standards.  She added that the Service had fallen behind 
with patient reviews, but five extra staff had been employed to help catch up. 

  
5.4 Mandy Philbin stated that following inspection of Sheffield’s whole care system, 

feedback from such inspection was that there were concerns over quality and 
accountability of the assessment process, the services were disjointed and 
needed to be brought into line and there was a need for better use of digital 
technology, and she stated that, by working more closely with the Local Authority 
and Healthwatch, these issues could be addressed to improve services. 

  
5.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
  When someone was being assessed for primary health care, eligibility and 

resources are not considered together.  Checks were made to see if an 
advocate was present at the initial assessment stage, to try to tease out 
eligibility. 

  
  There are standard packages of care and each person was assessed on 

their individual needs. Domiciliary care services were provided if deemed 
necessary, but if someone’s condition worsened, that person would be re-
assessed, and should their need intensify, a checklist would be completed 
by a social worker and the necessary health and social care would be 
provided. 

  
  Continuing Health Care had been around for a number of years, 

commencing in 2007, and had been reviewed and upgraded since that 
time. 

  
  There was a joint perspective of all the Health agencies and the Local 

Authority to look at health inequalities and discover ways to better 
communicate with the public to keep them updated about primary health 
care. 

  
  There was a national framework to adhere to for helping vulnerable people 

and it was felt that there was a need to do more.  
  
  With regard to complaints, it was felt that communication was key, 

however, all staff throughout South Yorkshire were trained to the same 
standard to ensure consistency of care.  Due to the extra staff that had 
been set on, more reviews were taking place. 

  
  Work between District Nurses, GPs and care homes was carried out to 

make sure referrals towards the correct level of care was identified and 
there was a dashboard to see where such referrals originated from. 

  
  Assessments were not carried out in isolation and it was recognised how 

the need for an advocate to be present was becoming more vital, especially 
for those persons without close family. 

  
  Care package reviews were carried out to see if the same level of care was 

still required.  In some cases, as a person’s health improved, the level of 
care was no longer needed and could be reduced. 

  
  With regard to making savings, improvement in efficiencies by working 

together, looking at health and social care tackling the backlog of reviews 
and making sure that there is fairness for all those in need were key 
factors. CCG representatives agreed to circulate further information about 
where the savings come from and the QUIPP programme. 

  
  Integrated training had been carried out to have a consistent approach to 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 

Page 4 of 6 
 

the process of assessment to make sure it was fair for all. 
  
  In comparison to the core cities, Sheffield was about midline with regard to 

diagnosing dementia.  80% of cases were being diagnosed early and there 
was evidence to show that level of dementia was now plateauing and a lot 
of work was being done to prevent the onset of it, particularly involving the 
voluntary sector and Health UK to produce a dementia strategy. 

  
  After visiting a GP, referral to a specialist clinic takes two weeks for 

diagnostic tests to be carried out. 
  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting;  
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to the questions; 

and 
  
 (c) requests a report to a future meeting of the Committee detailing progress in 

improving the CHC process,  where the Committee hopes to see evidence 
of greater collaboration with the Local Authority and VCF, a commitment to 
helping people understand the CHC process through improved information 
giving, and an improved approach to collecting feedback – recognising that 
some patients and carers fear the formal complaints process. 

 
6.   
 

CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW ACTION PLAN 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Adult Services, setting out how 
the NHS and the City Council was performing in Sheffield, particularly in relation 
to support for older people with their health and care needs.  Appended to the 
report was an Action Plan agreed with key partners to ensure continual 
improvement, produced in respect to the Local Area Review of Sheffield’s health 
and care support for older people that was carried out by the Care Quality 
Commission (CCQ) in Spring, 2018. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Phil Holmes, (Director of Adult Services), Steven 

Haigh, (Primary Care Sheffield), Becky Joyce, (Accountable Care Partnership 
Director) and David Throssell, (Sheffield Teaching Hospitals). 

  
6.3 Becky Joyce referred to the Action Plan, stating that the Local Area Review had 

help to identify the areas of focus to drive forward the necessary improvements 
and key actions, had been agreed for each of the five priority areas; these being 
to work in a way that acknowledges and improves older people’s views and 
experiences; to have a shared city-wide workforce strategy to further develop 
multi-agency working; clearer governance to ensure stronger joint working 
between organisations and greater involvement with the Voluntary, Community 
and Faith sector; a shift to prevent at scale supported by clear commissioning 
arrangements; and a strong system focus on  enabling the right support from the 
right people in the right time and place to provide the best possible experience for 
older people and to ensure best use of resources.  She added that Sheffield’s 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Accountable Care Partnership (ACP) was a group of health and care 
organisations responsible for enabling and delivering the Plan, and were directly 
accountable for its progress. 

  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  The plan was to work in a more sophisticated way in dealing with older 

people and reaching those most vulnerable. 
  
  The Frailty Unit at the Northern General Hospital was where people were 

assessed on a daily basis to prevent them from staying in hospital for 
longer than necessary.  Also it looked into what blocked people from going 
home in the first instance. 

  
  Information regarding comparator studies within the core cities could be 

provided. 
  
  The poor experiences of people are where lessons are learned to improve 

the quality of the service and work better with the Voluntary Sector. 
  
  There were new initiatives being carried out in the A&E Department to try 

and reduce waiting times for treatment and ambulance transport, to reduce 
pressures on the system and be less confusing for older people. 

  
  Originally there had been about seven or eight private home care providers 

working together, but this had now increased to approximately 40.  The aim 
was to strike a right balance around the city, make local connections and 
have a good relationship between providers.  There was a focus on having 
a slightly smaller number of providers. 

  
  It was felt that to meet the challenge it was necessary to listen to what 

matters to older people, and to work in a more integrated way, focussing on 
prevention. 

  
  It was felt that there needed to be clear governance arrangements between 

the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Accountable Care Partnership and 
this Scrutiny Committee to allow for a true scrutiny of process and 
accountability. 

  
  There was a need to be clear about what matters at the very start of a care 

plan, to build in resilience and cease doing things in the traditional way. 
  
  To ensure that staff can act on and listen to the voice of older people, it 

was felt that there was a need to remove unnecessary bureaucracy so that 
staff have the space to hold conversations with people and take away of lot 
of the processes that don’t add any value to the level of support for older 
people with their health and care needs. It was felt that measures around 
staff engagement were required. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 26.09.2018 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
  A public session of the Accountable Care Partnership Board, along with 

members of Healthwatch and the Voluntary, Community and Social 
Enterprise Sector, was to be held in an attempt to improve transparency. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) thanks those attending for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to the questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that an update report on the Local System Review Action Plan be 

presented to the Committee at a future meeting, including the voice of older 
people. 

 
7.   
 

URGENT CARE UPDATE 
 

7.1 This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee, which was due to be 
held on 10th October, 2018. 

 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19. 

  
8.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised Members that they would be 

receiving invitations to visit prevention projects in their wards in advance of the 
November Scrutiny session on prevention. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the draft Work 

Programme 2018/19. 
 
9.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

9.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th July, 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 10th October, 2018, at 4.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 


